

Corporate Action Notice to holders of Global Depositary Receipts

Corporate Action – January 12, 2017

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd

In accordance with the provisions of the Deposit Agreement between the above-referenced issuer and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Depositary (the "Depositary"), the Depositary hereby notifies registered holders of GDRs that the Company has terminated the Deposit Agreement effective at the close of business New York time on March 20, 2017 (the "Termination Date").

During the period beginning on the date hereof and ending on the Termination Date, each registered holder of GDRs shall be entitled to obtain delivery of the Deposited Property relating to each GDR held by it, subject to and upon compliance with the provisions of Clause 11 of the Deposit Agreement, and further upon payment by the Holder of the \$0.05 per GDR fee owing under Condition 16(A)(i) and any other fees and amounts owing pursuant to the Deposit Agreement. Holders are advised that if any GDRs remain outstanding after the Termination Date, the Depositary shall, if possible, as soon as reasonably practicable sell the Deposited Property then held by it under the Deposit Agreement and shall not register transfers, shall not pass on dividends or distributions or take any other action, except that it will deliver the net proceeds of any such sale (after deduction of the \$0.05 per GDR cancellation fee and such other amounts owing pursuant to the Deposit Agreement), together with any other cash then held by it under the Deposit Agreement pro rata to Holders of GDRs which have not previously been so surrendered by reference to that proportion of the Deposited Property which is evidenced by the GDRs of which they are Holders. After making such sale, the Depositary shall be discharged from all obligations under the Deposit Agreement and the Conditions, except its obligations to account to Holders for such net proceeds of sale and other cash comprising the Deposited Property without interest.

Holders are strongly urged to cancel their GDRs prior to the Termination Date. It is anticipated that Indian withholding tax at the maximum rate (currently 43.26%) will apply to the gross proceeds from any sale of Deposited Securities prior to the Depositary then deducting the fees and expenses owing under the Deposit Agreement and that no tax reclamation process with the Income Tax Authorities of India or otherwise will be available through the Depositary or its agents in connection therewith. . .

## **Depositary Receipt Information**

Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd Issue **CUSIP** 

057100208

Country India

Ratio 1 GDS: 1 ORD Event Termination

March 20, 2017 **Effective Date:** 

Contacts

Corporate Actions Markets Distribution

adr.corporateaction@list.db.com Tel: +44 (0) 20 7547 6500

**New York** 

Tel: +1 212 250 9100

www.adr.db.com Hong Kong

adr@db.com Tel: +852 2203 7854

## Global Securities Services

Certain of these securities may not have been registered under the US Securities Act of 1933 (the "Act") and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Act. The investment or investment service that is the subject of this announcement is not available to retail clients as defined by the UK Financial Conduct Authority. This announcement has been approved and/or communicated by Deutsche Bank AG London. The services described in this notice are provided by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (Deutsche Bank) or by its subsidiaries and/or affiliates in accordance with appropriate local registration and regulation. Deutsche Bank as the Depositary may use brokers, dealers or other service providers that are affiliates or other divisions of Deutsche Bank and that may earn fees and commissions. Deutsche Bank as the Depositary may pay a rebate to brokers in connection with the issuance of unsponsored depositary receipts. Deutsche Bank disclaims all responsibility regarding whether such broker discloses or passes all or a portion of such rebate to holders or beneficial owners of such depositary receipts. The above information is being provided solely for informational purposes by Deutsche Bank. Deutsche Bank does not warrant or guarantee the accuracy or completeness of, and does not undertake an obligation to update or amend, this announcement. Neither this announcement nor the information contained herein constitutes an offer or solicitation by Deutsche Bank or any other issuer or entity for the purchase or sale of any securities nor does it constitute a solicitation to any person in any jurisdiction where solicitation would be unlawful. This material shall not be construed as investment or legal advice or a recommendation, reference or endorsement by Deutsche Bank. Deutsche Bank as the Depositary provides no advice, recommendation or endorsement with respect to any company or security. No part of this announcement may be copied or reproduced in any way without the prior written consent of Deutsche Bank. Past results are not an indication of future performance. Copyright @ January 2017 Deutsche Bank AG. All rights reserved.